

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7504 OF 2025**

Vishwajit L. Adhav ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

-----  
Mr. Shrirang Katheshwarkar a/w. Mr. Sandeep Gupta for the  
Petitioner.  
Mr. N.C. Walmbe, Addl. GP. a/w. Shri. S.P. Kamble, AGP for  
Respondent No.1/State.  
Mr. Rahul Patil i/b Mr. Rakesh Sawant for Respondent No.2.  
Mr. Nitesh Bhutekar a/w. Mr. Prathamesh Mandlik for  
Respondent No.3.

-----  
**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
N.R. BORKAR, J.J.**  
**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025.**

**P.C.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 15<sup>th</sup> July 2025.
2. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1. Mr. Patil, learned counsel waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and Mr. Bhutekar, learned counsel waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.3.
3. Affidavit-in-reply to be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

**(N.R. BORKAR, J.)**

**(M.S. KARNIK, J.)**